
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Reece Kleinhelter (2-1)
Loss: River Ryan (3-1)
HBP: Cory Poulsen
PB: T. Freeman
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Keith Atkinson First: Rich Behrends Third Base: Greg Stanley 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:51   Weather: Clear, 77 Deg., WNW 13 MPH
Game notes:
- Kunz faced 2 batters in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Francis Marion 1 0 0 3 1 0 3 0 0 8 12 6
UNC Pembroke 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 8 0

Francis Marion (14-14, 12-14 PBC / 12-14) -vs- # 16 UNC Pembroke
(24-6, 20-4 PBC / 20-4) 4/12/2021 at Pembroke, N.C. (Sammy Cox Field)

Francis Marion 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Carson Jones lf 5 1 2 0 0 0 0
Tanner Wakefield 2b 3 1 2 2 1 1 0
Will Hardee rf 5 1 3 3 0 0 0
Todd Mattox ss/3b 5 1 1 0 0 1 1
Austin Moore dh 4 1 1 1 0 1 3
Jack Hegan cf/ss 4 1 1 1 0 0 1
Harrison Bigham 1b 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
T. Freeman c 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
Mickey Skole 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bill Hanna ph/cf 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
C. DeBruhl p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cory Poulsen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Reece Kleinhelter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 8 12 8 1 7 5

2B: Tanner Wakefield (1); Bill Hanna (1)
3B: Jack Hegan (1)
HR: Will Hardee (1)
SF: Tanner Wakefield (1); Harrison Bigham (1)
SB: Tanner Wakefield (1); Todd Mattox (2); Bill Hanna (1)
E: Tanner Wakefield (1); Jack Hegan (2); Mickey Skole (3)

UNC Pembroke 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Trevor Clemons rf 4 1 1 1 1 0 1
Spencer Faulkner 3b 5 1 1 1 0 0 0
River Ryan 2b/p 4 1 0 0 1 0 2
Gage Hammonds 1b 5 2 2 1 0 0 0
Bobby Dixon dh 4 0 2 2 0 0 2
    Grant Elliott lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Christian Jayne cf 4 1 1 1 1 2 0
Ramsey Petty lf/2b 4 1 0 0 0 1 2
Wellington Guzman ss 3 0 1 0 0 2 0
Garrett Littleton c 3 0 0 1 0 0 2
Jacob Morrison p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Branden Kunz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 7 8 7 3 5 10

SH: Ramsey Petty (1); Wellington Guzman (1); Garrett Littleton (1)
SB: Trevor Clemons (1); Gage Hammonds (1); Bobby Dixon (1)
HBP: Wellington Guzman (1)

Francis Marion IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
C. DeBruhl 1.2 3 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 11 1 4 36
Cory Poulsen 1.1 3 2 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 7 10 2 2 39
Reece Kleinhelter (W, 2-1) 6.0 2 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 21 23 5 8 78
Totals 8 7 2 3 5 0 0 1 0 37 44 8 14 153

UNC Pembroke IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jacob Morrison 6.0 8 5 5 0 4 0 0 0 0 25 26 7 7 70
Branden Kunz 0.0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 5
River Ryan (L, 3-1) 3.0 2 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 10 12 3 3 37
Totals 12 8 8 1 7 0 0 0 0 37 40 10 10 112



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 3   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

Francis Marion - Top of 1st FMU UNC
Jones flied out to cf (2-2 FKBBF). 0 0
Wakefield doubled to left field (0-1 K). 0 0
Hardee singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Wakefield scored. 1 0
Mattox grounded out to 3b (0-0); Hardee advanced to second. 1 0
Moore grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 1 0

UNC Pembroke - Top of 1st FMU UNC
Clemons walked (3-2 KKBBBFB). 1 0
Faulkner reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Clemons out at second ss to 2b. 1 0
Ryan reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BK); Faulkner out at second ss unassisted. 1 0
Hammonds singled to shortstop (2-0 BB); Ryan advanced to second. 1 0
Dixon flied out to rf (1-0 B). 1 0

Francis Marion - Top of 2nd FMU UNC
Hegan lined out to ss (0-0). 1 0
Bigham grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 1 0
T. Freeman struck out looking (2-2 KFBBK). 1 0

UNC Pembroke - Top of 2nd FMU UNC
Jayne singled to right field (2-2 BKKBFF). 1 0
Petty reached on a throwing error by 3b (0-0); Jayne advanced to second. 1 0
Guzman grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Petty advanced to second; Jayne advanced to third. 1 0
Littleton reached on a fielding error by 2b, RBI (2-2 KKBB); Petty advanced to third; Jayne scored,
unearned. 1 1
Clemons reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-0 B); Littleton out at second 1b to ss; Petty scored, unearned. 1 2
Clemons stole second. 1 2
Faulkner singled to center field, advanced to second on an error by cf, RBI (2-0 BB); Clemons scored,
unearned. 1 3
Poulsen to p for C. DeBruhl. 1 3
Faulkner advanced to third on a passed ball. 1 3
Ryan walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 3
Hammonds singled to right field, RBI (0-2 FK); Ryan advanced to third; Faulkner scored, unearned. 1 4
Hammonds stole second. 1 4
Dixon singled to right field, 2 RBI (1-2 FBKF); Hammonds scored, team unearned; Ryan scored, team
unearned. 1 6
Dixon stole second. 1 6
Dixon advanced to third on a passed ball. 1 6
Jayne walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 6
Petty reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Jayne out at second 2b to ss. 1 6

Francis Marion - Top of 3rd FMU UNC
Skole grounded out to p (0-0). 1 6
Jones popped up to 2b (0-0). 1 6
Wakefield struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KBKS). 1 6

UNC Pembroke - Top of 3rd FMU UNC
Guzman hit by pitch (0-0). 1 6
Littleton reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (0-0); Guzman out at second p to ss. 1 6
Clemons singled through the left side (3-2 KBSFBFFB); Littleton advanced to second. 1 6
Faulkner flied out to rf (1-2 FBF). 1 6
Ryan flied out to cf (1-2 BSSF). 1 6



 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Francis Marion - Top of 4th FMU UNC
Hardee singled up the middle (2-2 BBKF). 1 6
Mattox reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 FB); Hardee out at second 3b to 2b. 1 6
Mattox stole second. 1 6
Moore singled to left field, RBI (2-1 BSB); Mattox scored. 2 6
Hegan tripled down the rf line, RBI (1-2 KBS); Moore scored. 3 6
Bigham flied out to cf, SF, RBI (0-0); Hegan scored. 4 6
T. Freeman struck out swinging (1-2 BFSS). 4 6

UNC Pembroke - Top of 4th FMU UNC
Kleinhelter to p for Poulsen. 4 6
Hammonds reached on a fielding error by 3b, advanced to second (1-0 B). 4 6
Dixon singled to center field (0-0); Hammonds advanced to third. 4 6
Jayne reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-2 KFB); Dixon advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b;
Hammonds scored, unearned. 4 7
Petty grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Jayne advanced to second; Dixon advanced to third. 4 7
Guzman struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 4 7
Littleton flied out to rf (1-0 B). 4 7

Francis Marion - Top of 5th FMU UNC
Hanna pinch hit for Skole. 4 7
Hanna doubled down the lf line (1-2 BKF). 4 7
Jones singled to shortstop (1-2 SBF); Hanna advanced to third. 4 7
Wakefield singled up the middle, RBI (0-1 S); Jones advanced to second; Hanna scored. 5 7
Hardee grounded out to p (0-1 K); Wakefield advanced to second; Jones advanced to third. 5 7
Mattox struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 5 7
Moore out at first 1b to p (1-1 BK). 5 7

UNC Pembroke - Top of 5th FMU UNC
Mattox to 3b. 5 7
Hegan to ss. 5 7
Hanna to cf. 5 7
Clemons grounded out to 2b (2-2 KKBB). 5 7
Faulkner grounded out to 3b (3-1 KBBB). 5 7
Ryan flied out to cf (2-2 KSBBF). 5 7

Francis Marion - Top of 6th FMU UNC
Hegan flied out to lf (0-0). 5 7
Bigham flied out to cf (0-1 F). 5 7
T. Freeman flied out to cf (0-0). 5 7

UNC Pembroke - Top of 6th FMU UNC
Hammonds grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 5 7
Dixon grounded out to 3b (2-1 BSB). 5 7
Jayne struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 5 7

Francis Marion - Top of 7th FMU UNC
Kunz to p for Morrison. 5 7
Hanna singled to right field (0-1 K). 5 7
Hanna stole second. 5 7
Jones singled to right field (0-2 SF); Hanna advanced to third. 5 7
Ryan to p. 5 7
Elliott to lf for Dixon. 5 7



Petty to 2b. 5 7
/  for Kunz. 5 7
Wakefield flied out to rf, SF, RBI (1-0 B); Hanna scored. 6 7
Hardee homered to right field, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Jones scored. 8 7
Mattox singled to left field (0-0). 8 7
Mattox stole second. 8 7
Moore struck out swinging (1-2 FBSS). 8 7
Hegan fouled out to lf (2-2 BBSF). 8 7

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UNC Pembroke - Top of 7th FMU UNC
Petty struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 8 7
Guzman singled down the rf line (1-1 BK). 8 7
Littleton grounded out to c, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Guzman advanced to second. 8 7
Clemons grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 8 7

Francis Marion - Top of 8th FMU UNC
Bigham struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 8 7
T. Freeman struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 8 7
Hanna grounded out to 3b (0-0). 8 7

UNC Pembroke - Top of 8th FMU UNC
Faulkner reached on a fielding error by ss (2-2 BBKS). 8 7
Ryan grounded out to 2b (1-2 KKB); Faulkner advanced to second. 8 7
Hammonds fouled out to 3b (3-2 BBFSB). 8 7
Elliott flied out to rf (0-1 K). 8 7

Francis Marion - Top of 9th FMU UNC
Jones grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 8 7
Wakefield walked (3-1 KBBBB). 8 7
Hardee flied out to cf (0-2 FSFFF). 8 7
Wakefield stole second. 8 7
Mattox grounded out to 2b (1-1 SB). 8 7

UNC Pembroke - Top of 9th FMU UNC
Jayne struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 8 7
Petty flied out to rf (1-0 B). 8 7
Guzman struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BFKBS). 8 7


